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Crown-Office, February 21, 1818.

MEMBER returned to serve in this present
PARLIAMENT.

Borough of Plymouth.

Sir William Congreve, Bart, in the room of the
Right Honourable Sir Benjamin Bloomfield,
who has accepted the Office of Keeper of His
Majesty's Privy Purse.

Crown- Office, February 21, 1818.

Days and Places appointed for holding the Lent
Assizes 1818, viz.

NORFOLK CIRCUIT.

Lord Ellenborough, Lord Chief Justice.
Mr. Justice Dallas.

Buckinghamshire, Saturday, February 28, at Ayles-
bury.

Bedfordshire, Wednesday, March 4, at Bedford.
Huntingdonshire, Saturday, March 7, at Hunting-

don.
Cambridgeshire, Tuesday, March 10, at Cambridge.
Norfolk, Saturday, March 14, at Thetford.
Suffolk, Friday, March 20, at Bury Saint Ed-

mund's.

MIDLAND CIRCUIT.
Sir Vicary Gibbs, Knt. Lord Chief Justice.

Mr. Baron Garrow.
Northamptonshire, Saturday, February 28, at North-

ampton. -
Rutlandshire, Friday, March 6, at Oakham.
Lincolnshire, Saturday, March 7, at the Castle of

Lincoln.
City of Lincoln, The same day, at the City of

Lincoln.
Nottinghamshire, Friday, March 13, at Notting-

ham.
Town of Nottingham, The same day, at the Town

of Nottingham.
Derbyshire, Wednesday, March 18, at Derby.
Leicestershire, Monday, March 23, at the Castle

of Leicester.
Borough of Leicester The same day, at the Bo-

rough of Leicester.
City of Coventry, Saturday, March 28, at the City

of Coventry.
Warwickshire, The same day, at Warwick.

NORTHERN CIRCUIT.
Sir Richard Richards, Knt. Lord Chief Baron.

Mr. Justice Bayley. ,
City of York, and County of the same City, Satur-

day,.March 7, at the Guildhall of the said City.
Yorkshire, The same day, at the Castle of York.
Lancashire, Saturday, March 21, at the Castle

of Lancaster.

HOME CIRCUIT.
Mr. Baron Graham. •.
Mr. Baron Wood.

Hertfordshire, Thursday, March 5, at Hertford,

Essex, Monday, March 9, at Chelmsford.
Sussex, Monday, March 16, at Horsham.
Kent, Monday, March 23, at Maidstone.
Surrey, Monday, March 30, at Kingston-upon*

Thames.

WESTERN CIRCUIT.

Mr. Justice Abbott.
Mr. Justice Holroyd.

Southampton, Monday, March 2, at the Castle of
. Winchester.
Wiltshire, Saturday, March 7, at New Sarum.
Dorsetshire, Thursday, March 12, at Dorchester.
Devonshire, Monday, March 16, at the Castle of

Exeter.
City and County of Exeter, The same day, at the

Guildhall of the City of Exeter.
Cornwall, Tuesday, March 24, at Launceston.
Somersetshire, Saturday, March. 28, at the Castle

of Taunton..

OXFORD CIRCUIT,

Mr. Justice Park.
Mr. Justice Burrough.

Berkshire, Monday, March 2, at Reading,.
Oxfordshire, Wednesday, March 4, at Oxford.
Worcestershire, Saturday, March 7, at Worcester.
City of Worcester, The same day, at the City of,

Worcester.
Staffordshire, Thursday, March 12, at Stafford.
Shropsltire, Wednesday, March 18, at Shrewsbury,
Herefordshire, Tuesday, March 24, at Hereford.
Monmouthshire, Monday, March 30, at Mon-

mouth.
Gloucestershire, Wednesday, April 1, at Glou-

cester.
City of Gloucester, The same day, at tbe City of

Gloucester.

Commission in the Dorsetshire Regiment of Militia
signed by the Lord Lieutenant.

John Eversfield Manning, Gent, to be Ensigrw
vice llussel, resigned. Dated February 7, 1818,

Commission in the Bywell Volunteer Yeomanry Ca-
valfy, signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the County
of Northumberland,

John Creswell Jobling, Esq. to be Captain-Corn-
mai\dant, vice Silvertop, resigned. Dated Ja-
nuary 10, 1818.

Commission in the Carmarthenshire Yeomanry Ca-
valry, signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the
County, of Carmarthen.

John Beynon, Gent, to be Lieutenant. Dated
February 9, 1818.

Commission signed by the Lord Lieutenant of the
County of Hereford.

Thomas Bird, Esq. to be Clerk of the Peace, vice
Fallpwes, deceased.


